

U.S. CONSUMER PRODUCT SAFETY COMMISSION WASHINGTON, D.C. 20207

Record of Commission Action Commissioners Voting by Ballot*

Commissioners Voting: Chairman Ann Brown

> Commissioner Mary Sheila Gall Commissioner Thomas H. Moore

ITEM

Proposed Civil Penalty Settlement: Yongxin International, Inc., cigarette lighters, CPSC Docket 98-C0001 (OS# 5395)

DECISION

The Commission voted unanimously (3-0) to provisionally accept the Settlement Agreement and Order containing a civil penalty in the amount of \$50,000. Unless a commenter asks the Commission not to accept the Settlement Agreement and Order within 15 days after publication in the Federal Register, the Agreement and Order will be deemed finally accepted on the 16th day.

For the Commission:

Sady E. Dunn

Sadye E. Dunn

Secretary

^{*} Ballot due October 31, 1997



U.S. CONSUMER PRODUCT SAFETY COMMISSION WASHINGTON, D.C. 20207

Record of Commission Action
Commissioners Voting by Ballot *

Commissioners Voting:

Chairman Ann Brown

Commissioner Mary Sheila Gall Commissioner Thomas H. Moore

<u>ITEM</u>

Children's Sleepwear Flammability Standards: Stay of Enforcement Extension

DECISION

The Commission voted unanimously (3-0) to approve a <u>Federal Register</u> notice announcing the Commission's decision to extend the current stay of enforcement of sleepwear flammability requirements involving certain tight-fitting garments from March 9, 1998 to June 9, 1998.

For the Commission:

Snoy E. Vann

Sadye E. Dunn

Secretary

^{*} Ballot due October 30, 1997